SUPER AXIS AND ALLIES ERRATA

A. Fortress Points.


A Fortress Point costs 2 IPC to build. A territory may not have more than either have more than 8 FP, or 2x IPC FP on a territory, whichever is less. These points give a defending infantry unit a +1 to its defense roll. One point may only provide the bonus to one infantry unit (unless the proper technology has been developed).


Starting Locations of Fortress Points


1. One point between France and Germany, in France (Maginot Line). Can be evaded by 
attacking through Benelux.


2. One point on Russia (Moscow Defenses)


3. One point on Okinawa.

B. Naval Bases


Many coastal territories have naval bases. When a naval unit is placed on the board, it must be placed in a naval base. (Use Fleet Cards/Marshalling Cards if needed.) It costs one movement point to move from the base into a neighboring sea zone. Naval bases are also the only places Battleships and Carriers may be repaired.

C. Research


Due to the many research options that this game provides, nations are granted free tech rolls. All tech rolls are done at the end of the turn. Nations may also buy extra tech rolls, these are paid for during the purchase portion of the game.

NATION
FREE ROLLS
PURCHASEABLE ROLLS

Germany
2
4

Italy
1
2

United Kingdom
1
4

France
0
2

Soviet Union
1
2

United States
2
5

Benelux
0
1

Japan
1
3

Communist China
0
1

Nationalist China
0
1


Extra tech rolls cost 3 IPC per. 


A successful roll has a base of 2 or less on a d12.


A nation may trade a technology with another allied nation for whatever cost the 2 nations deem fair.

D. Espionage


A nation may attempt espionage in order to steal technologies from enemy nations. The base value of an attempt is 7 IPC, and is successful on a 3 or less. (Technologies may increase the chance and decrease the cost of a roll).

E. Convoy Zones


On the map are various convoy zones. When these zones are occupied by an enemy non-transport naval unit, the original nation loses the value of the box when collecting income. These boxes do NOT represent extra income, they show the routes that transports had to take to carry raw materials to the mother country.


To liberate the zone, any enemy naval units in the zone must be destroyed, and a friendly unit must enter it.

F. Anti-Air Guns


During combat, a defending anti-air gun may choose to either shoot at attacking planes OR tanks. Hits are scored at a 2 or less, and are removed from play before the attacking phase begins.


Territories may have multiple AA/AT guns on them. 


AA/AT guns can be taken as casualties during battles.

G. Industrial Complexes


During combat, IC's may take damage or be destroyed. An IC has 2 hit points, but has NO defense roll. The IC may take damage in order to be taken as a casualty. 


In order to see if the IC has taken damage, roll a d10 after the attacker has finished his attacking  round. On a 1 or 2, the factory is damaged, and loses a hit point.


If the IC survives the combat, roll a d10. The value rolled must be paid to the bank to repair the factory. Unrepaired factories may only produce a number of units equal to 1/2 the IPC value of the territory.

H. Vichy


If North France is taken by the Germans from the French, there is a chance Vichy France may be declared. Roll a 2d6 and refer to the chart:

DICE ROLL
RESULT

12
Vichy joins Axis as full member. Free France does not form.

11
Vichy as co-belligerent: Axis may fly over and move units onto Vichy territories. Vichy units may not move. Vichy ports may be used. Free France does not form.

10
Axis gains all Vichy income. Free France does not form.

9
Axis gains all Vichy income, may not flyover/move units into territories. All territories except for Equitorial Africa and Guyana join Vichy.

8
Axis gains all Vichy income, no flyover/move. Equ. Africa, Guyana, West Africa, Mali, Niger, Chad remain Free French. Remainder join Vichy.

7
Axis gains all Vichy income. Algeria, Morocco, Tunisia join Vichy, all other territories roll to see who they join.  Equitorial Africa and Guyana remain Free French.

6
Axis gains all Vichy income. Algeria, Morocco, Tunisia join Vichy, all other territories roll to see who they join. Equ. Africa, Guyana, West Africa, Mali, Niger, Chad remain Free French.

5
Axis only gains 1/2 of Vichy income. Algeria, Morocco, Tunisia join Vichy, all other territories roll to see who they join. Equitorial Africa and Guyana remain Free French.

4
Axis only gains 1/2 of Vichy income. Algeria, Morocco, Tunisia join Vichy, all other territories roll to see who they join. Equ. Africa, Guyana, West Africa, Mali, Niger, Chad remain Free French.

3
Vichy forms, but only in South France. Remainder of French territories are Free French.

2
Vichy does not form. All territories and units to Free France.


If a dice roll is needed for a territory to determine its status, use a d6. 1-3 = Vichy, 4-6 = Free.


On any roll from 4 to 9, roll a d6 to determine the status of the French fleets in the Mediterranean and Atlantic. 1 = joins Germany. 2-4 = Vichy. 5 = scuttled. 6 = Free French.

I. Unit Differences


One of the advantages of a d12 combat system is that we can show how nations had differences in equipment, especially armor. Refer to the chart below for statistics on each nations armor units.

NATION
COST
ATTACK
DEFENSE
MOVE



Germany
5
7
4
2



Italy
6
5
4
2



UK
6
6
4
2



France
7
6
4
2



Japan
6
5
3
2



USSR
5
6
5
2



USA
6
6
3
2



Chinas
8
5
3
2



Benelux
7
5
3
2



Neutrals
X
6
4
2



J. National Units


Some nations have specific national units that they may build. Refer to the charts below:


1. Germany:

NAME
COST
ATTACK
DEFENSE
MOVE
HP
NOTES

Panzergrenadier
4
4
6
2
1
Can be built from round 4 on.

Max. 6 may be active at any time.

May blitz.

SS Panzer
6
8
6
2
1
Can be built from round 6 on.

Max. 4 may be active at any time.

May blitz.

Fallshirmjager
4
3
4
0
1
Elite paratroopers. One may be carried on a bomber.


2. Soviet Union

NAME
COST
ATTACK
DEFENSE
MOVE
HP
NOTES

Guard Infantry
3
4
6
2
1
Can be built from round 6 on.

Max. 6 may be active at any time.

May blitz.

Guard Armor
6
8
6
2
1
Can be built from round 8 on.

Max. 4 may be active at any time.

May blitz.

Partisans
1
1
3
1
1
May only be built in occupied territory with no enemy units. Exception: Pripet marsh. Two may be built there every turn if enemy held.


3. United States

NAME
COST
ATTACK
DEFENSE
MOVE
HP
NOTES

Marines
5
2(4)
4
1
1
Up to 8 may be active.

Attack at 4 during amphibious assault.

K. Unit Costs


Some nations pay different costs for various units. Refer to the chart below.

UNIT
GER
ITA
UK
FRA
BEN
USSR
JAP
USA
CCP
KMT

INF
3
3
3
3
3
2
3
4
2
2

ART
4
4
4
4
4
3
4
5
4
5

ARM
5
6
6
7
7
5
6
6
8
8

FTR
11
12
12
14
13
12
12
10
17
16

BOM
16
15
16
18
17
15
14
15
20
20

AA
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
6
6

BB
24
23
22
22
24
26
22
24
35
35

CA
12
12
11
11
12
14
11
12
20
20

CV
20
19
18
18
18
20
16
18
40
40

TP
8
8
7
8
8
8
8
7
9
9

SS
7
8
9
8
8
8
8
7
10
9

FAC
15
16
15
15
17
12
17
15
20
20

HQ
13
16
15
18
18
14
17
15
19
20

